

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012
CC 9724/2012

(From the judgment and order dated 26/08/2011 in GCR No.2/2003, dated 23/01/2012 in CM No.559/2012 In GCR No. 2 of 2003 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

DEVTA STEEL ROLLING MILLS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COM. OF CENTRAL EXCISE, CHANDIGARH Respondent(s)

WITH I.A. 1 (C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 12/10/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ish Singh, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

One of the contentions urged by learned counsel for the petitioner is that while dismissing the Reference, the High Court lost sight of the fact that Writ Petition (CWP No. 16505 of 1997) challenging the vires of Rule 5 of the Hot Re-Rolling Steel Mills Annual Capacity Determination Rules, 1997 was pending. In view of the submission, issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the special leave petition.

	[Charanjeet Kaur]		[Kusum Gulati]	
Court Master		Court Master		